TORBAY COUNCIL

Wednesday, 20 March 2024

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE I

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 28 March 2024

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left
k corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Johns _ _
_ Councillor Barbara Lewis
Councillor Joyce

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device
or Blackberry Playbook. For information relating to this meeting or to request a
copy in another format or language please contact:

, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

1. Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

2. Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Sub-Committee.

3. Minutes (Pages 3 -5)
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-
Committee held on 29 February 2024.

4. Declarations of interests

(a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

5. Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

6. The Old Coaching Inn, 61 Fore Street, Brixham, TQ5 8AG (Pages 6 - 159)
To consider an application for a review of a Premises Licence in
respect of The Old Coaching Inn, 61 Fore Street, Brixham, TQ5
8AG

(2)



Agenda Iltem 3
TORBAY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
29 February 2024
-: Present :-

Councillors Johns, Barbara Lewis and Tolchard

22,

23.

24,

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Johns was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 26 October and 14
December 2023 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Birdcage, New Road, Brixham, TQ5 8LT

Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence
in respect of Birdcage, New Road, Brixham.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation
Member of the | Written representation objecting | Undated
Public to the application for a Variation

to a Premises Licence on the
grounds of “The Prevention of
Public Nuisance’.

Additional Information:

Prior to the Hearing the Applicant’s Solicitor provided additional information and
advised that the Applicant sought to amend the application by removing regulated
entertainment.

Oral Representations received from:

Name Details
Applicant’s The Applicant’s Solicitor outlined the application and the
Solicitor reason for the removal of regulated entertainment from the

application. The Applicant’s Solicitor and Applicant also
responded to Members questions.

Member of the | The Member of the Public outlined their objection to the
Public application and responded to Members questions.

Page 3



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 29 February 2024

Decision

That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Birdcage, New
Road, Brixham be approved as applied for, noting that regulated entertainment aspect
of the application had been withdrawn, subject to:

the following condition, shall be amended:

Annex 2 Prevention of Public Nuisance, Condition 13 shall now read ‘amplified live
music until midnight shall be limited to Friday and Saturday’.

And the following additional conditions:

1) Notices shall be displayed in the premises outside areas, reminding patrons to be
respectful towards residents and to keep noise to a minimum so as not to
unreasonably disturb nearby residents.

2) That there shall be no more than 10 patrons permitted in the designated smoking
area after 12.30am.

3) Patrons using the smoking area after 12.30am shall be seated.
4) Drinks shall not be permitted in the designated smoking area after 12.30am.

5) The premise designated smoking area shall be routinely monitored after 12.30am
and any patron causing a nuisance shall be asked to come inside the premises,
and where they refuse to do so, they shall be asked to leave the premises
immediately.

Reasons for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members
resolved to grant the Variation to the Premises Licence having had regard for
representation and the concerns set out therein. Members determined that the
additional conditions were proportionate to mitigate the negative impact of the
extension of the licence, in what is a residential area.

Notwithstanding representation from the member of the public, Members having
received responses to their questions from the Designated Premises Supervisor, had
confidence in the manner in which the Designated Premises Supervisor would
manage the premises, aided by the additional conditions. Noting also, the support
provided by a close working relationship with the premises area manager. Members
were further encouraged that the Designated Premises Supervisor was willing to
provide her contact details to nearby residents should issues of concern arise and
saw this be a responsible approach and a willingness to operate the premises in
harmony with its nearby residents.

Members noted the absence of any representation from the Responsible Authorities
and determined that the Designated Premises Supervisors proactive approach to

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 29 February 2024

managing the Premises, should alleviate the concerns raised by the member of the
public.

In concluding, Members further noted that a Review of the Premises Licence can be

sought by any Interested Party or Responsible Authority should issues arise as a
result of granting this application to vary the Premises Licence.

Chairman/woman

Page 5



Agenda Item 6
TORBAY COUNCIL

Briefing Report No: Public Agenda Item: Yes

Title:

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Review of a Premises
Licence in respect of The Old Coaching Inn, 61 Fore Street, Brixham,
TQ5 8AG

Wards Affected: St Peters with St Marys

To: Licensing Sub- On: 28 March 2024
Committee

Contact Officer: Carrie Cottell

Telephone: 01803 207079

“B Email: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premises detailed
above, for a Review of a Premises Licence.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3  The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Public
Nuisance”.

1.4  Under Regulations to the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act), the Licensing Authority
(the Authority) must hold a hearing to consider the application and any relevant
Representations.

1.5 The Authority must have regard to the application and any relevant

Representations and take one or more of the steps as detailed below, as it
considers appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

The steps are —

(a) to add or modify the conditions of the licence;

(b) alter the hours of operation

(c) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
(d) to remove the Designated Premises Supervisor;

(e) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
(f) to revoke the licence;

(g) to do nothing;

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them are
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

Page 6


mailto:Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1.6

2.1

2.2

3.1

If the licence is subject to sections 19, 20 and 21 (requirement to include certain
Mandatory Conditions in Premises Licences) they must remain.

Where the Authority takes a step to modify the conditions or exclude a licensable
activity, it may provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only
such period (not exceeding three months) as it may specify.

Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on all Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities
following the determination of the matter.

Introduction and application

The application has been made under Section 51 of the Act for a Review of the
Premises Licence, at the Premises detailed above.

The Review application has been received from the Environmental Health
Authority as a Responsible Authority.

The grounds for the Review relate to:

Noise from loud music and patrons using the premises causing disturbance to
residents.

Breach of permitted hours and the lack of co-operation from the DPS when
offered guidance.

Failure to manage the patrons that frequent the premises.

Full details of the application are shown in Appendix 1. Additional documents, a
letter to the Premises Licence Holders 18" October 2023, emails and
photographs have been submitted by the Applicant to support the complaints
and incidents referred to in the application. These are shown in Appendix 2.

A copy of the current premises licence, including the floor plan is attached at
Appendix 3.

Torbay Council as the Licensing Authority, is satisfied that the Applicant is a
person as defined under the Act, as being entitled to make such application and
that the application is not frivolous or vexatious. The Authority is also satisfied
that the administrative requirements of Section 51(3) (a) and (b) have been met
and that the application is therefore, properly made.

Consultation

A notice stating a Review application had been made was issued by Torbay
Councils Licensing Department and delivered by the Council’s Licensing Officer,
on 5 February 2024. Details of the Review have been advertised on the
Council’'s website. The Notice advised of the grounds for the Review and
requested representations should be made no later than 4 March 2024 to Torbay
Council in writing. All Statutory consultees were served a copy of the Review
application.

Page 7



3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

There has been 1 representation from a Responsible Authority in support of the
application, from Olivia Gifford, Police Licensing Officer for Devon and Cornwall
Police. The representation includes statements from the Police Licensing Officer
and PC Randall, together with emails, and a transcript of video footage of
incidents that occurred on the evening of the 9 December 2023, into the early
hours of the 10 December 2023. This is shown at Appendix 4 and relates to the
Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder”. Further supporting
information was received from the Police Licensing Officer in relation to “The
Prevention of Crime and Disorder” and this is shown at 
[...]
tion of public nuisance X
4) the protection of children from harm []

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2)
The review of the premises licence is to prevent public nuisance.

The Old Coaching Inn, Brixham has been causing noise disturbance to nearby residents. The
nature of the problems has been public nuisance caused by loud music, noise from patrons
entering, leaving and congregating outside the premises until early hours of the morning, the
breach of permitted hours and the lack of co-operation from the DPS when offered guidance.
The DPS is failing to manage the patrons that frequent the public house and this is having a
negative impact on local residents.

Officers from the Council and the Police Licensing Department have tried to work with the
Designated Premises Supervisor/Premises Licence Holders to resolve the matters. However,
the noise and antisocial behaviour from the premises has continued to disturb local residents.
The Premises licence holders are not willing to employ door supervisors to assist them in
managing their clientele effectively and therefore we have no other option but to submit a
review.

Some residents have also advised that the live and recorded music which is held in a building
at the rear of the premises causes noise disturbance. Two of the complaints received were
regarding noise from live music as the noise from the live bands were disturbing residents on
Friday and Saturday nights. They were unable to open their doors or windows during the
evening due to the noise levels and advised that the noise could be heard over and above their
TV despite their windows being closed. Officers have visited the public house and the building
used for entertainment at the rear of the premises is not sufficiently insulated to contain the
noise as it has a metal roof with some gaps so the noise is not able to be contained within the
building.

3
Page 13




Please provide as much information as possible to support the app
[...]
 The Premises Licence Holder or nominated person shall ensure a telephone number is

11.

made available and displayed in prominent locations as agreed with Environmental
Health for local residents to contact in the case of noise-nuisance or anti-social
behaviour by persons or activities associated with the premises. The telephone number
will be a direct number to the management who are in control during opening hours. A
record will be kept by management of all calls received, including the time, date and
information of the caller, including action taken following the call. Records will be made
available for inspection either by any relevant responsible authority throughout the
trading hours of the premises.

From 21:00 hours on Friday’s and Saturday’s, an SIA licensed door supervisor must be
on duty at the entrance of the premises to monitor the frontage of the premises and to
assist in minimising noise levels throughout the evening. The door supervisor shall
remain until all people have left the vicinity after the premises has closed. At all other
times the Premise Licence Holder or DPS will risk assess the need for door supervisors
based on anticipated customer numbers and employ such numbers at such times as
deemed necessary by the risk assessment.

8
Page 18




Please tick v’ yes

Have you made an application for review relating to the L]
premises before

If yes please state the date of that application Day Month Year

If you have made representations before relating to the premises please state what they were
and when you made them

Please tick v’ yes

¢ | have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible X
authorities and the premises licence holder or club holding the club
premises certificate, as appropriate

¢ | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements X
my application will be rejected

9
Page 19




IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD
SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN
OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 3 — Signatures (please read guidance note 4)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (please read
guidance note 5). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature: -

Capacity Regulatory Services Manager

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated
with this application (please read guidance note 6)

Post town Post Code

Telephone number (if any)

If you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address your e-mail address
(optional)

Notes for Guidance

1. Aresponsible authority includes the local police, fire and rescue authority and other statutory

bodies which exercise specific functions in the local area.

The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.

Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems which are

included in the grounds for review if available.

4. The application form must be signed.

5. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they
have actual authority to do so.

6. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

w N

10
Page 20




Agenda Iltem 6
Appendix 2

Additional information from the Environmental Health Department following application
for the review of the premises licence:
The Old Coaching Inn, 61 Fore Street, Brixham, Devon, TQ5 8AG (PL0899)

An application for a review of the premises licence for the Old Coaching Inn has been submitted
by Environmental Health for the following reasons.

As you can see from the supporting information | have submitted with this report, there has
been numerous attempts by our department to work with the Designated Premises Supervisor,
Miss Lesley Warner, and also with Mr Roly Butler who is joint director with Miss Warner of the
Limited Comp
[...]
rson shall ensure a telephone number is
made available and displayed in prominent locations as agreed with Environmental
Health for local residents to contact in the case of noise-nuisance or anti-social behaviour
by persons or activities associated with the premises. The telephone number will be a
direct number to the management who are in control during opening hours. A record will
be kept by management of all calls received, including the time, date and information of
the caller, including action taken following the call. Records will be made available for
inspection either by any relevant responsible authority throughout the trading hours of the
premises.

11.From 21:00 hours on Friday’s and Saturday’s, an SIA licensed door supervisor must be
on duty at the entrance of the premises to monitor the frontage of the premises and to
assist in minimising noise levels throughout the evening. The door supervisor shall
remain until all people have left the vicinity after the premises has closed. At all other
times the Premise Licence Holder or DPS will risk assess the need for door supervisors
based on anticipated customer numbers and employ such numbers at such times as
deemed necessary by the risk assessment.

Page 31



Appendix |
TORBAY COUNCIL Please reply to: Rachael Hind

Community Safety

Town Hall

Torquay

TQ1 3DR
Miss L. J. Warner My ref: SR276549/SR276798
Designated Premises Supervisor Your ref:
The Old Coaching Inn
61 Fore Street E-mail: Rachael.hind@torbay.gov.uk
Brixham Website: www.torbay.gov.uk
TQS5 8AG

Date:18.10.23

Dear Miss Warner
Environmental Protection Act 1990 — Statutory Nuisance

Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Conditions

Name of Premises: The Old Coaching Inn, 61 Fore Street, Brixham
Nature of Complaint: Noise

| write with reference to two complaints received at this office, alleging a noise nuisance created from
your premises. The complaint centres on the following points:

1. Loud music emanating from the public house on Friday and Saturda
[...]
l door staff especially during busy periods, public holidays, or any other events such as sporting events or festivals. 



· Additional condition: The following details for each door supervisor will be contemporaneously entered into a register kept for that purpose: 

(i) 	Full name

(ii) 	SIA licence/badge number, and registration number of any accreditation scheme recognised by the Licensing Authority (including expiry date of that registration or accreditation)

(iii) 	The date and time they began their duty 

(iv) 	The date and time they completed their duty

(v) 	The full details of any agency through which they have been allocated to work at the premises if appropriate 



The register shall be available for inspection and copying at all reasonable times by an authorised officer of a responsible authority. 

The register shall be kept at the premises at all times and be so maintained as to enable an authorised officer to establish the particulars of all door supervisors engaged at the premises during the period of not less than 12 months prior to the request.



· Additional Condition: An alcohol sales refusal register shall be kept at the premises and be maintained to include details of all alcohol sales refused. The register will include:

the date and time of refusal

the reason for refusal

details of the person refusing the sale

description of the customer

any other relevant observations.

The refusals register will be made available for inspection and copying on request of an authorised officer of a responsible authority. 

All entries must be made within 24 hours of the refusal.



· Additional Condition: A written dispersal policy shall be in place and implemented at the premises to move customers from the premises and the immediate vicinity in such a way as to cause minimum disturbance or nuisance to neighbours.



Miss Warner has indicated that in the future the aim is to run the premise as a Hotel/B&B. Should this be the case, I would instead req
[...]
sible for conducting dynamic risk
assessments for the requirement of additional door staff especially during busy periods, public

holidays, or any other events such as sporting events or festivals.

e Additional condition: The following details for each door supervisor will be contemporaneously
entered into a register kept for that purpose:
(i Full name
(i) SIA licence/badge number, and registration number of any accreditation scheme
recognised by the Licensing Authority (including expiry date of that registration or accreditation)
(iii) The date and time they began their duty
(iv) The date and time they completed their duty
(v) The full details of any agency through which they have been allocated to work at the

premises if appropriate

MG 11W (05/2012) Page 88



[ OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE |

The register shall be available for inspection and copying at all reasonable times by an
authorised officer of a responsible authority.

The register shall be kept at the premises at all times and be so maintained as to enable an
authorised officer to establish the particulars of all door supervisors engaged at the premises

during the period of not less than 12 months prior to the request.

e Additional Condition: An alcohol sales refusal register shall be kept at the premises and be
maintained to include details of all alcohol sales refused. The register will include:
the date and time of refusal
the reason for refusal
details of the person refusing the sale
description of the customer

any other relevant observations.

The refusals register will be made available for inspection and copying on request of an
authorised officer of a responsible authority.

All entries must be made within 24 hours of the refusal.

e Additional Condition: A written dispersal policy shall be in place and implemented at the premises
to move customers from the premises and the immediate vicinity in such a way as to cause

minimum disturbance or nuisance to neighbours.

Miss Warner has indicated that in

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

28 March 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Johns, Joyce and Barbara Lewis 
 
 

 
27. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Johns was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

28. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 29 February 2024 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29. The Old Coaching Inn, 61 Fore Street, Brixham, TQ5 8AG  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a review of a Premises Licence in 
respect of The Old Coaching Inn, 61 Fore Street, Brixham, TQ5 8AG.   
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of 
Representation 

Public 
Protection 
Officer  

Application for a review of the Premises 
Licence in respect of The Old Coaching Inn. 

5 February 2024 

Responsible 
Authority 

Representation in support of the application for 
review of the Premises Licence in respect of 
The Old Coaching Inn. 

4 March 2024 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the application for 
review of the Premises Licence in respect of 
The Old Coaching Inn. 

Undated 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the application for 
review of the Premises Licence in respect of 
The Old Coaching Inn. 

Undated 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the application for 
review of the Premises Licence in respect of 
The Old Coaching Inn. 

4 March 2024 

  
 

Oral Representations received from: 
  



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 28 March 2024 
 

 

Name Details 

Public Protection 
Officer  

The Public Protection Officer outlined her application 
and responded to Members questions. 

Police The Police outlined their representation and 
responded to Members questions. 

Respondents The Respondents outlined their response to the 
application, played a selection of video clips, 
submitted representations and responded to Members 
questions. 

Ward Councillor On behalf of a Member of the Public, outlined their 
representation.   

  

 
Decision: 
  
That the Premises Licence for The Old Coaching Inn, 61 Fore Street, Brixham, be 
modified as follows: 
 

1) A minimum of one SIA licensed door supervisor shall be employed at the 
premises on a Friday and Saturday from 21:00 hours until all patrons have left 
the immediate vicinity of the premises on closing. 

 
At all other times, the Premise Licence Holder or Designated Premises 
Supervisor will risk assess the need for SIA licensed door supervisors, based 
on anticipated patron numbers and employ SIA licensed door supervisors at 
such times as deemed necessary by the risk assessment. 

 
2) An alcohol sales refusal register shall be kept at the premises and be 

maintained to include details of all alcohol sales refused.  The register will 
include: 

 

 The reason for refusal 

 Details of the person refusing the sale 

 Description of the patron being refused 

 Any other relevant observation 
 

The refusals register will be made available for inspection and copying on 
request of an authorised officer of a Responsible Authority.   

 
In addition, Members resolved to remove the current Designated Premises Supervisor 
of the premises known as The Old Coaching Inn, 61 Fore Street, Brixham, with 
immediate effect. 
 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members 
unanimously resolved to modify the premises license by adding the two conditions 
and to remove the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) with immediate effect, as 
they were satisfied on the evidence before them that such modification and removal 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 28 March 2024 
 

 

was appropriate and would alleviate the concerns raised by the Applicant and the 
Police, and in turn, seek to ensure that the premises future operation would promote 
the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Members gave serious consideration to revoking the Premises Licence and 
separately, to reducing the Premises operating hours and licensable activities as 
requested by the Applicant, but on this occasion, resolved that the additional 
conditions and removal of the DPS would achieve the required outcomes, alleviate 
concerns, and promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Notwithstanding that the Premises Licence Holder (PLH) had begun to take steps to 
address the primary issue of concern raised by the Applicant and the Police, around 
anti-social behaviour and the associated noise which had been the subject of a 
complaint, in Members opinion, they had been slow to act upon the advice provided 
by the Responsible Authorities regarding employing a SIA licensed door supervisor at 
the premises, and noted that following that which they had experienced on 9 
December 2023 with anti-social behaviour, had taken the step to temporarily close the 
premises instead. 
 
Members noted from the evidence supplied by the PLH, that they had contacted a 
security company on 30 November 2023 to enquire as to costings for the SIA door 
supervisors that had been recommended. However, there appeared to be no clear 
intention that their services would be engaged, despite the DPS acknowledging that 
they were required, with the PLH stating that to do so was not an option for them 
financially.  
 
Members determined that an SIA licensed door steward was appropriate, having been 
concerned with the submissions from the Police that customers were being allowed to 
‘control the premises’. Members disagreed with PLH’s view that having a SIA licensed 
door supervisor present would reflect badly, instead forming the opinion that this may 
encourage more patrons who perceived the premises as being well managed and 
safe, in turn dispelling any public perception that this may be a problem premises 
which on the evidence before them, appeared to Members to be so due to weak 
management.  
 
In respect of the anti-social behaviour complained of, it was clear to Members from 
the footage provided by the Premises Licence Holders that Fore Street, Brixham was 
a noisy thoroughfare for those leaving the harbour area. Therefore, Members could 
not be satisfied that all the noise complained about could be attributed to the 
premises, though accepted that some could have been caused by patrons leaving the 
premises uncontrolled and that the presence of an SIA licensed door supervisor would 
assist in dispersing patrons leaving the premises in an orderly manner to mitigate the 
likely effect of noise nuisance caused by the premises operations, where it was clear 
to Members that staff at the premises were not able to do so.  
 
Members were concerned to hear from the Police that underage drinking had been 
reported to them and whilst the DPS and PLH both denied that they had served 
underage patrons with alcohol, Members were further concerned to hear that the DPS 
admitted to passing the responsibility of policing underage drinking to the 
accompanying responsible adult which fell well below the standard they could have 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 28 March 2024 
 

 

reasonably expected from a person in this responsible position. Especially where 
concerns of underage drinking would have been known. Members felt a reasonable 
and proportionate response was required and resolved to add a condition to the 
licence that a refusal log must be kept on the premises which would in turn provide 
reassurance to Responsible Authorities.  
 
Whilst the Applicant had referred to noise nuisance from the premises emanating from 
the performance of live music at the rear of the premises, Members were disappointed 
to note that despite the Licensing Authority receiving two complaints in July 2023 and 
a further complaint in September 2023, these were left uninvestigated, and the PLH’s 
only became aware of these following the Applicant’s letter to them of 18 October 
2023. Members noted that whilst these complaints related to noise nuisance, and 
noise diaries had been provided to the complainants, no evidence as to noise levels, 
or frequency, was before them. The PLH confirmed that only two live music events 
had taken place during 2023. Whilst two videos showing live music had been provided 
by the PLH, Members were only able to assess the video playback volume and not 
the noise level that would have been heard either in or outside of the premises at that 
time.  
 
Members felt there was not enough evidence before them to warrant removal of live 
music as a licensable activity and to do so would have been a disproportionate 
response.   
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                
In concluding, Members unanimously resolved that they had no confidence in the 
current DPS and that the premises was not being managed effectively.  By her own 
admission she struggled to ensure that the premises closing time was adhered to; that 
poor behaviour was challenged, and to have control over the premises. Member 
further noted the Applicant’s view upon questioning that even with additional 
conditions as proposed, that the DPS would require a lot of support in managing the 
premises going forward, yet there was no plan put forward by the PLH to achieve this.  
 
The DPS by her own admission did not feel that she was in control of the premises 
since the anti-social behaviour experienced on the evening of 9 December 2023, and 
offered to step down.  As a town centre premises, operating in the nighttime economy 
and in the interest of patron and public safety and the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives, Members were of the unanimous opinion that a weak DPS such as that 
currently in place could not be tolerated. Notwithstanding the DPS’s offer to step 
down, Members determined it was appropriate to remove the DPS with immediate 
effect, to ensure patron and public safety.   
 
Should issues arise as a result of modifying this premises licence, Members noted 
that a further Review of the premises licence is available to a Responsible Authority or 
any other person. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


